



\$~80

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 1076/2024, CRL.M.A. 25800-25801/2024**

SUNIL KUMAR SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Hitender Kapur and Mr. Yatin
Dhawan, Advocates with petitioner
in-person.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Anurag Ahluwalia and Mr. Abhay
Singh, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA

ORDER

%

29.08.2024

Revision petition under Sections 438/442 read with Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 ('BNSS') has been preferred on behalf of the petitioner against order on charge dated 24.07.2024 passed by learned Special Judge (PC Act), (CBI)-06, RADC, New Delhi in RC No. 25(A)/2007/ CBI/ACB/ND.

Learned SPP for CBI appears on advance notice and points out that RC No. 25(A)/2007/ CBI/ACB/ND arising out of similar allotments has been earlier dealt by this Court as a Presiding Officer of CBI.

Subject to orders of Hon'ble the Acting Chief Justice, petition be listed before another Bench for 03.09.2024.

ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA, J.

AUGUST 29, 2024/R