



\$~32 to 34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 1076/2024 & CRL.M.A. 25800/2024

SUNIL KUMAR SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Hitender Kapur and Mr. Yatin
Dhawan, Advocates

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mrs. Anubha Bhardwaj, SPP for CBI
along with Ms. Anchal Kashyap &
Ms. Ananya Shamschery, Advocates.

(33)

+ CRL.REV.P. 1081/2024 & CRL.M.A. 25967/2024

SHYAM BABU

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Hitender Kapur and Mr. Yatin
Dhawan, Advocates

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mrs. Anubha Bhardwaj, SPP for CBI
along with Ms. Anchal Kashyap &
Ms. Ananya Shamschery, Advocates.

(34)

+ CRL.REV.P. 1251/2024, CRL.M.A. 32705/2024, CRL.M.A.
32706/2024 & CRL.M.A. 32707/2024

ARUN KUMAR MISHRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar and Ms. Mansi
Aggarwal, Advocates



versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent

Through: Mrs. Anubha Bhardwaj, SPP for CBI
along with Ms. Anchal Kashyap &
Ms. Ananya Shamschery, Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER
21.11.2025

%

1. Both the parties are directed to file their written submissions, not running into more than four pages, and relevant case laws that they want to rely upon. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
2. The Trial Court Record has been received.
3. List on 30.01.2026.
4. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J
NOVEMBER 21, 2025/zp/vs